

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

In Re: Oil Spill By The Oil Rig	*	MDL No. 2179
“Deepwater Horizon” in the Gulf	*	
of Mexico, on April 20, 2010	*	SECTION J
	*	
This Document Relates To:	*	JUDGE BARBIER
No. 10-4536, and:	*	
10-3059, 10-4182, 10-4183, 11-516,	*	
13-2645, 13-2646, 13-2749, 13-2813,	*	MAGISTRATE JUDGE SHUSHAN
13-4677, and 14-0614	*	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
UNOPPOSED MOTION BY THE UNITED STATES
FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT DECREE WITH BP

Table of Contents

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Legal Standard for Judicial Review of a Consent Decree	3
III.	Description of the Public Comments and Process	4
IV.	The Settlement Punishes BP, Deters Future Violations in the Industry, and Funds Billions of Dollars in Gulf Coast Restoration	6
A.	The Settlement is Fair	6
B.	The CWA Settlement is Reasonable and Advances Purpose of the Statute	7
1.	Settlement of Injunctive Relief	8
2.	Settlement of the Civil Penalty	9
C.	The NRD Settlement Compensates for Harm Caused by the Oil Spill, and Provides for Decades of Restoration of the Gulf Ecosystem.....	11
1.	NRD Background and Status, C.D. Terms, and the DARP.....	11
2.	The Amount and Allocation of NRD are Reasonable and Consistent with OPA, Public Comments Notwithstanding	13
3.	Comments Re: Governance and Administration Going Forward in the NRD Restoration Process	17
	<i>Governance Structure</i>	17
	<i>Administrative Costs from Open Ocean</i>	18
D.	There is No Concern Regarding the Remaining \$600 Million for Costs, Royalties and False Claims Act Recovery.....	19
E.	A Payment Schedule is Appropriate in this Particular Case.....	20
F.	The Settlement Treats Tax Implications Consistent with the Tax Code	21
G.	General Concerns or Fears About Human and Environmental Health and Safety Do Not Justify Rejecting the Consent Decree	23
H.	Comments that are not Pertinent to this Consent Decree	24
V.	Conclusion	25

Table of Exhibits

1. Collection of five Letters from five State Attorney General Offices supporting entry of C.D.
2. Department of Justice “Summary” of C.D. (also available at <https://www.justice.gov/enrd/deepwater-horizon>)
3. Department of Justice “Fact Sheet” on C.D. (also available at <https://www.justice.gov/enrd/deepwater-horizon>)
4. Comments received by DOJ, in four batches:
 - 4A. Print out from “Web Portal” showing all comments to DOJ that were submitted using that portal.
 - 4B - 4D: Letters and e-mails that were sent to DOJ directly (*i.e.*, not via the Web Portal)
 - with personal information redacted
 - divided into three batches to meet ECF requirements.
5. Department of Justice “Response to Comments” received by DOJ. (also available at <https://www.justice.gov/enrd/deepwater-horizon>)
6. Excerpts from Damage Assessment and Restoration Plan (“DARP”) prepared by State and federal Natural Resource Trustee Agencies (entire DARP available at <http://www.gulfspillrestoration.noaa.gov/restoration-planning/gulf-plan/>), excerpts from Chapters 1, 5, 6, 7 & 8 attached.
7. NRD Trustees’ “Fact Sheet” on DARP (also available at <http://www.gulfspillrestoration.noaa.gov/restoration-planning/gulf-plan/>)

Table of Authorities

Cases

Acushnet River & New Bedford Harbor, Proceedings re: Alleged PCB Pollution,
712 F. Supp. 1019 (D. Mass. 1989) 16

Cotton v. Hinton, 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 4

Gulf Restoration Network v. Jewell, et al., No. 15-191 (S.D. Ala. Feb. 16, 2016), Doc. 64.....14

In re: Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon, 21 F. Supp. 3d 657 (E.D. La. 2014) 9, 20

In re: Tutu Water Wells CERCLA Litig., 326 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2003) 4

Ruiz v. McKaskle, 724 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 4

United States v. Akzo Coatings of Am., Inc., 949 F.2d 1409 (6th Cir. 1991) 4

United States v. BPXP, No. 12-cr-292 (E.D. La. Jan. 30, 2013), Doc. 65.....8

United States v. Browning-Ferris Indus. Chem. Servs., Inc.,
704 F. Supp. 1355 (M.D. La. 1988) 3

United States v. Cannons Eng’g Corp., 899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990) 4

United States v. City of Alexandria, 614 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 4

United States v. City of Miami, 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981) 3

United States v. Tex. Educ. Agency, 679 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1982) 4

United States v. Wallace, 893 F. Supp. 627 (N.D. Tex. 1995) 4, 7

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 162(f)..... 22

30 U.S.C. § 1756..... 20

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) 20

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) 20

33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(7)(D)..... 9

33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(8) 9, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1321(t)..... 1
33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(A)..... 20
33 U.S.C. § 2706(b) 11
33 U.S.C. § 2706(d) 11
42 U.S.C. § 9622(f)(6)(A) 16
42 U.S.C. § 4321, et seq. 13

Federal Regulations

15 C.F.R. § 990.10 11
15 C.F.R. § 990.14(d) 18
15 C.F.R. § 990.23 13
15 C.F.R. § 990.23(c)(2)(ii)(C)..... 5, 18
15 C.F.R. § 990.25 13, 14
15 C.F.R. § 990.55 3, 11
15 C.F.R. § 990.56(b)(1)(i)..... 18
15 C.F.R. § 990.62 11
26 C.F.R. § 1.162-21(b)(1)(iii) 22
28 C.F.R. § 50.7 4
